(1) In 2003 we sold our 93.2% participation interest in CNTS, our former Czech Republic operating company, to PPF.
Our financial statements present our former operations in the Czech Republic as discontinued operations for all
periods.

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

66

(2) All per share data has been adjusted for the two-for-one stock splits which occurred on August 22, 2002, January
10, 2003 and November 5, 2003.

(3) The Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statements of Operations reflect the effect of our acquisition of
the TV NOVA (Czech Republic) group in May 2005.

(4) Our results for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 have been restated to reflect the
correction of certain errors relating to our historic accounting for the issuance of stock options. See Item 8, Note 2
”Restatement”.

Page 45

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

67

Table of Contents

The restatement above had the impact on our previously presented financial information as set out below. All amounts
are in US$ 000’s except per share data:

As reported
previously

Adjustment As restated

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2002)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2002 $ 359,342 $ 6,939 $ 366,281
Accumulated deficit at December 31, 2002 (452, 011) (6,939) (458,950)

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2003)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2003 $ 372,662 $ 6,939 $ 379,601
Accumulated deficit at December 31, 2003 (105,999) (6,939) (112,938)

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2004)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2004 $ 387,305 $ 7,008 $ 394,313
Retained deficit at December 31, 2004 (87,468) (7,008) (94,476)

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2005)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2005 $ 746,880 $ 7,181 $ 754,061
Retained deficit at December 31, 2005 (44,973) (7,181) (52,154)

Statement of Operations (for the Year Ended
December 31, 2004)

Corporate operating costs (29,185) (69) (29,254)
Operating income 18,740 (69) 18,671
Income from continuing operations 16,007 (69) 15,938
Net income 18,531 (69) 18,462
Net income from continuing operations per share - Basic 0.57 0.00 0.57
Net income per share - Basic 0.66 0.00 0.66

Statement of Operations (for the Year Ended
December 31, 2005)

Corporate operating costs (25,374) (173) (25,547)
Operating income 52,369 (173) 52,196
Income from continuing operations 43,008 (173) 42,835
Net income 42,495 (173) 42,322
Net income from continuing operations per share - Basic 1.24 0.00 1.24
Net income per share - Basic 1.23 0.00 1.22

Page 46

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

68

Table of Contents

The adjustment to Accumulated deficit and Additional paid in capital at December 31, 2002 represented additional
stock-based compensation expense relating to the following years ended:

Adjustment
(US$ 000’s)

December 31, 1994 $ 47
December 31, 1995 548
December 31, 1996 1,632
December 31, 1997 2,504
December 31, 1998 1,719
December 31, 1999 400
December 31, 2000 89
December 31, 2001 -

6,939

Seasonality

We, like other television operators, experience seasonality, with advertising sales tending to be lowest during the third

[…]

incorrect accounting measurement dates and other incorrect accounting, but found no evidence from which it could be
concluded that the errors were the result of deliberate or intentional misconduct. These accounting errors resulted from
grants made to grantees where the list of grantees and/or shares allocated to them were not sufficiently definitive for
the grant to be deemed final as of the reported measurement date as well as from a small number of grants made to
employees and non-employees that had been accounted for incorrectly. Errors were discovered in the accounting for
grants made in the period between 1994 and 1998; we believe the impact of these instances to be immaterial for each
prior year and they neither relate to nor have an impact on the current period.

However, we concluded that correcting the error in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006 would be material; therefore,
in accordance with SAB 108, we have restated our historic financial statements. The restatement is immaterial to the prior years.

The restatement above had the impact on our previously presented financial information as set out below. All amounts
are in US$ 000’s except per share data:

As reported
previously

Adjustment As restated

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2003)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2003 $ 372,662 $ 6,939 $ 379,601
Accumulated deficit at December 31, 2003 (105,999) (6,939) (112,938)

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2004)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2004 $ 387,305 $ 7,008 $ 394,313
Accumulated deficit at December 31, 2004 (87,468) (7,008) (94,476)

Balance Sheet (as of December 31, 2005)
Additional paid-in capital at December 31, 2005 746,880 7,181 754,061
Accumulated deficit at December 31, 2005 (44,973) (7,181) (52,154)

Statement of Operations (for the Year Ended
December 31, 2004)

Corporate operating costs (29,185) (69) (29,254)
Operating income 18,740 (69) 18,671
Income from continuing operations 16,007 (69) 15,938
Net income 18,531 (69) 18,462
Net income from continuing operations per share - Basic 0.57 0.00 0.57
Net income per share - Basic 0.66 0.00 0.66

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

166

Page 108

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

167

Table of Contents

CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Tabular amounts in US$ 000’s, except share data)

 As reported
previously  Adjusted  As restated

Statement of Operations (for the Year Ended
December 31, 2005)

Corporate operating costs (25,374) (173) (25,547)
Operating income 52,369 (173) 52,196
Income from continuing operations 43,008 (173) 42,835
Net income 42,495 (173) 42,322
Net income from continuing operations per share - Basic 1.24 0.00 1.24
Net income per share - Basic 1.23 0.00 1.22

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

The significant accounting policies are summarized as follows:

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Central European Media Enterprises Ltd. and our
subsidiaries, after the elimination of intercompany accounts and transactions. We consolidate the financial statements
of entities in which we hold at least a majority voting interest and also those entities which are deemed to be a

[…]

Basic EPS $ (0.48) $ 0.21 $ 0.09 $ 0.64
Effect of dilutive securities - - - -
Diluted EPS $ (0.48) $ 0.21 $ 0.09 $ 0.64

For the Year ended December 31, 2005 (1)

First Quarter
(Unaudited,
as restated)

Second
Quarter

(Unaudited,
as restated)

Third Quarter
(Unaudited,
as restated)

Fourth
Quarter

(Unaudited,
as restated)

(US$ 000’s, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of
Operations data:
Net revenues $ 48,304 $ 113,109 $ 87,067 $ 152,498
Cost of revenue 35,897 54,903 64,709 86,013
Operating income / (loss) (2,353) 6,877 4,752 42,920
Net income / (loss) (8,050) 25,474 (9,654) 34,552

Net income / (loss) per share:
Basic EPS $ (0.28) $ 0.74 $ (0.25) $ 0.91
Effect of dilutive securities - (0.02) - (0.01)
Diluted EPS $ (0.28) $ 0.72 $ (0.25) $ 0.90

Page 154

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

248

CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Tabular amounts in US$ 000’s, except share data)

The restatement above had the impact on our previously presented financial information as set out below. All amounts
are in US$ 000’s:

As reported
previously Adjustment As restated

Statement of Operations (for the Three Months
Ended March 31, 2005)

Operating loss (2,252) (101) (2,353)
Net loss (7,949) (101) (8,050)

Statement of Operations (for the Three Months
Ended June 30, 2005)

Operating income 6,862 15 6,877
Net income 25,459 15 25,474

Statement of Operations (for the Three Months
Ended September 30, 2005)

Operating income 4,792 (40) 4,752
Net loss (9,614) (40) (9,654)

Statement of Operations (for the Three Months
Ended December 31, 2005)

Operating income 42,967 (47) 42,920
Net income 34,599 (47) 34,552

Page 155

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 10-K

249

Table of Contents

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of
Markiza- SLOVAKIA, spol. s r.o. (legal successor to Slovenska televizna spolocnost, s.r.o.)
Bratislava, Slovak Republic

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Slovenska televizna spolocnost, s.r.o., and
subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 and the related consolidated statements of operations
and comprehensive income, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended